

No. 45642-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

MARK A. VELASCO and DANIKA E. VELASCO,
and the marital community composed therein,

Appellants

v.

NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., WELLS FARGO BANK,
HSBC Bank USA, National Association as Trustee for WFMBS 2007-011, WELLS
FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, MERSCORP, INC., a Delaware Corporation,
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,

Respondents.

Appeal from Superior Court for Lewis County
The Honorable Judge John Lawler

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Jill J. Smith, WSBA #41162
Natural Resource Law Group, PLLC
2217 NW Market St., Suite 27
Seattle, WA 98107-4062
(206) 227-9800
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
A. <u>MERSCORP Holdings, Inc. Is the Alter-Ego and Parent Company of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.</u>	5
B. <u>All Respondents Violated the Consumer Protection Act</u>	6
C. <u>Securitization is a Consumer Protection Act Violation and Borrower Has the Right to Challenge a Fraudulent Assignment</u>	12
D. <u>Respondents are Liable for Negligence</u>	13
E. <u>Quiet Title</u>	15
VI. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuno</i> , 670 F.3d 310, 317 (1 st Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 93, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)	9
<i>Commonwealth of Kentucky ex rel. Jack Conway, Attorney General v. MERSCORP Holdings, Inc. and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.</i> , Franklin Circ. Ct., Kentucky, Div. 1 No. 13-CI-00060, January 23, 2103	5
<i>Cosajay v. MERS</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct., Rhode Island Case No. 10-00442 (Order of Nov. 5, 2013, p. 9).	12-13
<i>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Services of Nebraska</i> , 708 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2013).	12-13
<i>Elder v. MERS, et al.</i> , Mason County Superior Ct. Case No. 13-2-00604-2, Order of April 7, 2014).	6
<i>Glaski v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 218 Cal. App. 4th 1079 (2013).	13

<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778 (1986).	11
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).	8
<i>Nueces County, Texas v. MERSCORP Holdings, Inc., Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. et al.</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct. No. 1:12-CV-00131 (July 3, 2013).	5
<i>Nieuwejaar v. BANA, et al.</i> , Case No. 14-CV-00302-JCC Order of July 10, 2014	13
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	12
<i>People v. JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , No. 2012/2768 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 3, 2012).	5
<i>Price v. Northern Bond & Mortg. Co.</i> , 161 Wash. 690, 297 P. 786 (Wash. 1931)	11
<i>Reinagel v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> 722 F.3d 700 (5 th Cir. 2013).	12
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).	8
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).	15
<i>Watson v. Emard</i> , 267 P.3d 1048, 165 Wn.App. 691 (2011)	8
<i>Woods v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 733 F.3d 349 (1 st Cir. 2013).	12

STATUTES

RCW 7.28.010	15
RCW 19.86.020	8
RCW 61.24.031	8
RCW 61.24.135(2)	8
RCW 61.24.163	8
RCW 61.24.174	8
